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80-35 (COR)

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Clynton E. Ridgell
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje
Telena Cruz Nelson
Amanda L. Shelton

Relative to recognizing Mr. Ben “Guelo ” Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for
representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world’s largest slingstone
competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and to congratulating them on winning First
(1st) Place

3/20/19
11:04 a.m.

4/17/19
2:00 p.m.

4/3/19
2:49 p.m.
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