#### I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
80-35 (COR)	Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD	Relative to recognizing Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for	3/20/19	4/17/19	4/3/19					
	Clynton E. Ridgell	representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone	11:04 a.m.	2:00 p.m.	2:49 p.m.					
	Jose "Pedo" Terlaje	competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and to congratulating them on winning First		_	-					
	Telena Cruz Nelson	(1st) Place								
	Amanda L. Shelton									

Resolution No. 80-35 (COR)

Introduced by: Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Clynton E. Ridgell Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Telena Cruz Nelsor Amanda L. Shelto William M. Cas

ne Bis oe Lee

es C. Moylan ise B. Muña

e S. San Agusti Joe S. San .... Telo T. Tastague Therese M. Terla Tina Rose Muña Barnes



Relative to recognizing Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and to congratulating them on winning First (1st) Place.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, I Manaotao Mo'na (CHamoru ancestors) used åcho' atupat (slingstones) as weapons. Åcho' atupat were fashioned from either limestone, basalt, or fire-hardened clay of various sizes sharpened at both ends and hurled from a sling of pandanus or coconut fiber with deadly force and accuracy; and

WHEREAS, the åcho' atupat and its iconography are exemplified within the design of the official Guam flag to include various prevailing forms of modern art and structural design; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario is a well-regarded cultural practitioner, who is known for being an avid promoter of CHamoru culture, and he has skills in constructing a range of traditional guma' (structures). He also continues to improve his knowledge of celestial navigation and canoe building; and

WHEREAS, this year, Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz participated in the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and won First (1#) Place in the individual category competing against more than fifteen (15) other nations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz have dynamically elevated awareness within the Mariana Islands and abroad of an ancient CHamoru practice, and are to be commended for perpetuating the CHamoru culture; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for proudly representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and congratulate them on winning First (1st) Place: and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario; to Mr. Roman Dela Cruz; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3RD DAY OF APRIL 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

ande AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



Rikki Orsihi L(/16/19

### Clerks

Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD. <office.senatorkelly@guamlegislature.org></office.senatorkelly@guamlegislature.org>						
Friday, April 12, 2019 2:28 PM						
phnotice@guamlegislature.org						
Notice of presentation for Resolution No. 80-35 (COR)						
Resolution Number 80-35 (COR).pdf						

April 12, 2019

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: All Senators, Media, and Stakeholders

FROM: Senator Kelly Marsh Taitano, Ph.D.

SUBJECT: Presentation of Resolution No. 80-35 (COR)

#### Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation of **Resolution No. 80-35 (COR)**, relative to recognizing Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for representing Guam and winning first place in the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, which is the world's largest sling stone competition held in Mallorca, Spain.

The presentation will take place, Wednesday, April 17, 2019, at 2:00 PM at the Public Hearing Room, Guam Congress Building, Hagåtña. We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'



Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Committee on Heritage and the Arts, Parks, Guam Products, Hagåtna Revitalization, Self-Determination, and Regional Affairs *I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan* | 35th Guam Legislature Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtna, Guam 96910 Telephone: (671) 989-5681/3



# *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 80-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Clynton E. Ridgell Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Telena Cruz Nelson <u>Amanda L. Shelton</u> William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Tina Rose Muña Barnes Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Mr. Ben "*Guelo*" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and to congratulating them on winning First (1<sup>st</sup>) Place.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, I Manaotao Mo'na (CHamoru ancestors) used åcho' atupat
(slingstones) as weapons. Åcho' atupat were fashioned from either limestone, basalt, or

fire-hardened clay of various sizes sharpened at both ends and hurled from a sling of
 pandanus or coconut fiber with deadly force and accuracy; and

3 WHEREAS, the *åcho' atupat* and its iconography are exemplified within the 4 design of the official Guam flag to include various prevailing forms of modern art and 5 structural design; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ben "*Guelo*" Rosario is a well-regarded cultural practitioner,
who is known for being an avid promoter of *CHamoru* culture, and he has skills in
constructing a range of traditional *guma*' (structures). He also continues to improve his
knowledge of celestial navigation and canoe building; and

WHEREAS, this year, Mr. Ben "*Guelo*" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz participated in the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and won First (1<sup>st</sup>) Place in the individual category competing against more than fifteen (15) other nations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ben "*Guelo*" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz have dynamically elevated awareness within the Mariana Islands and abroad of an ancient *CHamoru* practice, and are to be commended for perpetuating the *CHamoru* culture; now therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Singko Na* 19 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 20 of Guam, recognize Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for proudly 21 representing Guam at the Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone 22 competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and congratulate them on winning First 23 (1<sup>st</sup>) Place; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

2

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario; to Mr. Roman Dela
- 2 Cruz; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Speaker **RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules** 

nanderShelt

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chairperson

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), Ph.D., Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member

Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member



# COMMITTEE ON RULES SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

35th GUAM LEGISLATURE

## **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

> Senator Jose T. Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and

Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

Resolution No. 80-35 (COR) – Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Clynton E. Ridgell, Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Telena Cruz Nelson, Amanda L. Shelton – "Relative to recognizing Mr. Ben "Guelo" Rosario and Mr. Roman Dela Cruz for representing Guam at the

Tir de Fona Internacionale VI, the world's largest slingstone competition, which was held in Mallorca, Spain; and to congratulating them on winning First (1st) Place." TO TO NOT TO To Place in SIGNATURE DATE Inactive File. ADOPT ADOPT ABSTAIN Senator Régine Biscoe Lee KAPF-2019 Chairperson Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton 3/25/19 Vice Chairperson PNO Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes 3/25/19 erote Member Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson ene Member Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD evote 3125/19 Member Senator Sabina Flores Perez erote 3/25/19 Member Senator Clynton E. Ridgell erote Member Senator Joe S. San Agustin 129/19 erok Member Senator Jose T. Terlaje 3/29/19 Prote Member Senator Therese M. Terlaje erote 3/29/19 Member Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member For Sponsor's Office Use Only win **Sponsor Signature:** AKK' Staff Contact Person: rsini For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified. Returned Natthew Mak Name: Adopted Date: 4/3/19 (TIME STAMPED ON RIGHTSIDE) Notes:

and a